
   

Licensing 
Committee 

 

   

Date: THURSDAY, 17 APRIL 2014 
 

Time: 10.00 AM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee:  
 
Dominic Gilham (Chairman) 
David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman) 
Lynne Allen (Labour Lead) 

Mike Bull 
Josephine Barrett 
Judy Kelly 

Peter Kemp 
Carol Melvin 
Brian Stead 

Janet Gardner 
 

  
Published: Wednesday, 9 April 2014 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact: Nadia Williams 
Tel: 01895 277655 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: nwilliams@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
 http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=257&MId=1620&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
An Induction Loop System is available for use in 
the various meeting rooms. Please contact us for 
further information.  
 
Electronic devices 
 
Please switch off any mobile devices before the meeting. Any recording of the meeting is 
not allowed, either using electronic, mobile or visual devices. 
 
Emergency procedures 
 
If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest 
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless 
instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer. 
 
In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire 
Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their 
way to the signed refuge locations. 
 
 

 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting 

3 To Agree the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2014             Page 1 - 4 

4 To confirm that items marked in Part 1 will be considered in Public 

 
Reports - Part 1 - Members, Press and Public 
5 Amendment to Licensing Committee Delegations                                  Page 5 - 6 

6 Personal Licences: Government response to the Consultation              Page 7 - 21 
on 'Personal Licences; Enabling Targeted Local Alternatives' 

7 Home Office Alcohol Strategy                                                                Page 23 - 52 

8 Classification of Films in Cinemas                                                         Page 53 - 55 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
14 January 2014 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Dominic Gilham (Chairman) 
                   David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman) 
                   Mike Bull 
                   Josephine Barrett 
                   Judy Kelly 
                   Brian Stead 
                   Lynne Allen (Labour Lead) 
                   Janet Gardner  
 
Also Present: 
Sgt Ian Wares  
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Stephanie Waterford, Licensing Service Manager 
Tim Brown, Legal Advisor 
Danielle Watson, Democratic Services Officer  
 

8. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Carol Melvin and Peter Kemp. 
 

9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest notified. 
 

10. TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 SEPTEMBER 2013  
(Agenda Item 3) 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2013 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

11. SCRAP METAL DEALERS UPDATE  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 Stephanie Waterford, Licensing Service Manager, introduced the officer’s report and 
updated Members on the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 which came into effect on 1 
December 2013. 
 
Ms Waterford informed the Committee that over 50 applications had been processed in 
the past two months.  It was further explained that the legislation had been brought into 
effect to combat metal theft and the crime associated with it.  Ms Waterford referred to 
Appendix 1 and 2 of the officer’s report which detailed the information available to new 
applicants and the hearing protocol. 

Public Document PackAgenda Item 3

Page 1



  
 
The Chairman highlighted to the Committee that on 7 November 2013 the information 
went to Full Council who gave power to Cabinet to agree the guidance documentation.  
Cabinet subsequently delegated any further changes that needed to be made or 
agreed by to the Licensing Committee. 
 
Members questioned whether details of the applicant’s criminal history would be 
provided to ensure the applicant was suitable to have a licence.  Ms Waterford 
informed Members that a DBS certificate would highlight any relevant offences.  Sgt 
Ian Wares informed the Committee that the conviction would have to be related to 
scrap metal for the application to be refused. 
 
Members discussed both the collector licence and the site licences.  Ms Waterford 
referred to page 9 of the officer’s report which detailed both types of licenses.  Ms 
Waterford explained that a dealer could not hold both a site and collectors licence from 
the same authority.  The Chairman suggested that the Scrap Metal Licenses should be 
given a Council seal like other Licenses.  Members were keen for monitoring year on 
year cases to compare the number of convictions prior to the Act coming into force.     
 
Ms Waterford highlighted that under the new rules and regulations the Scrap Metal 
Dealer would have to record transactions which would include the customers name, 
address and possibly bank details.  Members noted that the Scrap Metal Dealer would 
have to keep detailed records of these transactions.  Members were concerned that 
residents may not want to give their details out.  Members noted that residents would 
still be able to take their own scrap metal to a site. 
 
Ms Waterford and Sgt Wares informed the Committee that there were long established 
Scrap Metal Dealers in the Borough.  Ms Waterford also informed the Members that 
the licenses would last for 3 years. 
 
The Chairman highlighted that the schedule of fees was incorrect and the columns 
should be the other way around.  The Chairman also requested that any outstanding 
payments relating to scrap metal be received prior to a hearing taking place.   
 
Resolved – That the Committee noted the information and agreed and adopted 
the hearing protocol. 
 

12. DEREGULATION OF COMMUNITY FILM EXHIBITIONS  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 Stephanie Waterford, Licensing Service Manager, introduced the officer’s report and 
informed Members that the Government recently released their response to the 
consultation launched by the Department for Culture, Media & Sport (DCM) in relation 
to the deregulatory changes to entertainment licensing for community film exhibition. 
 
Members questioned whether the proposals would affect Council owned sites such as 
the Compass Theatre as they held weekly film days/nights.  Ms Waterford explained 
that the proposals would affect community settings such as centres, schools and 
churches.  Ms Waterford informed Members that the Compass Theatre would not fall 
into the proposed exemption as it was classed as a cinema. 
 
Members also questioned the maximum number of people that could watch a film in a 
community setting which was up to 500 people.  Members thought this number was too 
high. 
 

Page 2



  
Members questioned how wide the consultation was and who had responded to the 
consultation.  Ms Waterford informed Members that the Licensing Service was made 
aware of the consultation via the Institute of Licensing website. 
 
Ms Waterford explained that some films do not have a British Board of Film 
Classification (BBFC); the local authority would be able to apply a rating to the film.  
The Chairman highlighted that page 48 of the agenda indicated that a non classified 
film would not fall into the exemption.  Ms Waterford felt that it was highly unlikely that 
the Committee would have to classify a film in the future.  Members were keen to know 
if Hillingdon Council had ever classified a film and if so when. 
 
Resolved – That the Committee noted the information. 
 

13. APPLICATION CONSULTATION PROCEDURE  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 The Chairman informed the Committee that he had requested that this item was 
brought to their attention.  The Chairman felt that it was not appropriate for Committee 
Members to be copied in officer’s emails when officers were making comments on 
applications.  The Chairman was not happy for this process to continue and did not 
want anyone to think decisions were predetermined, as this was not the case. 
 
The Chairman requested that Licensing Members be removed from this email stream.  
Members requested that any comments made by officers or by members of the public 
be fed in to a report to ensure Members were aware of any concerns if any.  Members 
agreed that this was a suitable way forward.  Ms Waterford highlighted reports were 
only produced if an application had objections. 
 
The Chairman also highlighted concern about the quality of applications brought before 
Committee.  Members agreed that the applications should adopt a similar style to 
planning applications in which all the information and plans are easier to understand.  
 
Ms Waterford informed the Committee that she had raised the issue with the 
Application Processing Team and the quality of applications should improve as a result 
of the concerns raised.  Members agreed and stated that they should only be 
presented with facts and objections.  Members also requested that the facts were 
clearly stated when petitions were received for or against an application. 
 
Ms Waterford informed the Committee that the Anti-Social Behaviour Investigation 
Team was consulted on every application and that other concerns raised, including 
those from members of the public, were tabled in reports under the 4 Licensing 
Objectives.   
 
Ms Waterford informed the Committee that the Environmental Protection Unit (EPU) 
were good at providing comment on applications.  The Chairman requested that the 
Anti-Social Behaviour Investigation Team provide comment even if they have no 
concerns regarding applications. 
 
Ms Waterford highlighted a briefing note circulated to Members at the beginning of the 
meeting which detailed the Council’s response to the consultation concerning changes 
to the way Personal Alcohol Licences were issued.  Members noted the information 
and would forward any questions to the Licensing Service. 
 
Resolved - That the committee instructed Officers on the best way to keep 
Members informed of current applications. 

Page 3



  
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 10.00 am, closed at 10.47 am. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Danielle Watson on Democratic Services Officer - 01895 
277488.  Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and 
Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 4



AMENDMENT TO LICENSING COMMITTEE DELEGATIONS 

Committee Licensing Committee

Officer Contact Stephanie Waterford, Residents Services

Papers with report None

Ward(s) affected All

SUMMARY

To amend the Licensing Committee delegation in light of the amendments to the Licensing Act 
2003 made under the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011.

RECOMMENDATION

That the Licensing Committee approve the proposed delegation.

INFORMATION

Following the implementation of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011, the 
Licensing Authority delegated the power to suspend licences for non-payment of annual fees to 
the Licensing Sub-Committees.

It is now proposed to delegate this power to Officers in order to free up the Licensing Sub-
Committees to deal with other matters.

Consequently, the scheme of delegations must be amended to reflect those changes.

Power Proposed Delegation

Suspension of Licences for failure to pay 
Annual Fees under the Licensing Act 2003

Deputy Chief Executive & Corporate 
Director of Residents Services

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

None.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

The Police Reform & Social Responsibility Act 2011 amended the Licensing Act 2003 and 
introduced new powers for licensing authorities. Section 10 of the Licensing Act 2003 (as 
amended), states that a licensing committee may sub delegate its licensing functions to a sub-
committee or in certain cases, to officers. The functions outlined in this report may lawfully be 
sub delegated in the manner proposed.

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PULBIC AND PRESS

Licensing Committee - 17 April 2014

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



BACKGROUND PAPERS

Licensing Act 2003
Police Reform & Social Responsibility Act 2011

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PULBIC AND PRESS

Licensing Committee - 17 April 2014 Page 6



PERSONAL LICENCES: GOVERNMENT RESPONSE TO THE 
CONSULTATION ON 'PERSONAL LICENCES; ENABLING 
TARGETED LOCAL ALTERNATIVES'

Committee Licensing Committee

Officer Contact Stephanie Waterford, Residents Services

Papers with report Appendix 1 – Home Office Response document

Ward(s) affected All

SUMMARY

To inform the Licensing Committee of the Government's response to the consultation to 
deregulate personal licences.

RECOMMENDATION

That the Licensing Committee note the information.

INFORMATION

At the meeting of the Licensing Committee held in September 2013, Members were advised of 
the Government's consultation on the 'Personal Licences: Enabling Targeted Local 
Alternatives'.

The overall proposal was to abolish personal licences and enable Local Authorities to 
implement alternatives to the personal licence system, by imposing further conditions and 
training requirements where necessary.

The consultation ended on 7th November 2013 and the Home Office has now published its 
response.

In summary, the Government received little support to the proposals and has decided not to 
proceed with the plan to abolish personal licences.

A full copy of the response is attached at Appendix 1.

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PULBIC AND PRESS

Licensing Committee - 17 April 2014

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9



    2 
 

 
Government response 
 
Introduction 
 
1.1. The Personal Alcohol Licences: Enabling Targeted, Local Alternatives consultation (the 

) ran from 12 September to 7 November. This explained that the requirement 
to obtain a personal licence gives rise to costs in respect of application fees, training and 
criminal records checks. It is a requirement for every Designated Premises Supervisor 
(DPS) to obtain a personal licence and the consultation document sought views on a 
proposal to replace these with a targeted alternative scheme. 

 
Background 
 

2.1. The Government consulted previously as part of its wider Alcohol Strategy consultation1 on a 
proposal to abolish the requirement to renew a personal licence every ten years. The 
Government is implementing this measure via the Deregulation Bill which is now before 
Parliament. During the Alcohol Strategy consultation, feedback from the public and partners 
suggested that there was some support for abolishing personal licences in their entirety as a 
deregulation measure to free up the licensed trade. The Government published the 
consultation document with the proposal to abolish the system and enable local alternatives 
instead. 
 

2.2. The premise of the consultation proposal was that licensing authorities could be enabled to 
develop their own more targeted alternatives to the personal licences system, imposing 
training conditions on those premises where it was appropriate to do so, but removing 
burdens where such conditions were not needed. The proposal envisaged retaining national 
accredited training courses so that licensing authorities had a common standard to refer to 
when imposing conditions. During the public consultation period, two technical groups were 
held with representatives of the trade, police, licensing authorities, training providers, 
licensing specialists and other interested parties.  
 

Summary of responses 
 

2.3. There were 352 responses2 received during the consultation period. These were largely 
against the proposal. Percentages relate to the total number of responses which provided 
clear answers to questions one to six of the consultation: unanswered or unquantifiable 
responses have been excluded from the percentage totals3. A full breakdown of responses 
is contained in pages 4-6 and, in addition, given that one of the key aims of the proposal was 
to assist the licensed trade, a summary of responses from this sector is provided in Annex A. 
An analysis of the overall responses revealed: 

 
 little overall support for the proposal. 

 

                                                 
 
1 https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/157755/alcohol-consultation-

document.pdf 
2 These consisted of 249 on-line replies, 88 responses by email and 15 in hard copy. 
3 Annex B outlines the analysis process. 

Page 10



    3 
 

 90% (284 respondents) thought that the proposal would undermine the licensing 
objectives4 (compared with 94% (117 respondents) of trade respondents). 

 
 72% (225 respondents) did not 
[...]
ysed the detail provided in questions 

quotations have been used as illustrative examples. 
  

6) Feedback raised by attendees at the technical groups was also considered and has 
helped to inform this consultation.  

 
7) There were a total of 137 trade responses among the 352 respondents. These included 

individuals involved in the licensed trade/club premises, small or medium sized 
enterprises, holders of personal licences and large businesses involved in licensed 
premises. This was approximately 40 per cent of respondents. 

 
8) Percentages have been rounded up to the nearest whole number and therefore totals 

may not always add up to 100 per cent. 
 
9) Percentages are based on the total number of responses to questions and do not include 

unanswered or unquantifiable (including unclear) answers. 
 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



HOME OFFICE ALCOHOL STRATEGY

Committee Licensing Committee

Officer Contact Charlene Ellis, Residents Services

Papers with report Appendix 1: Home Office Guidance on banning the sale of 
alcohol below the cost of duty plus VAT

Appendix 2: (Draft) Statutory Instrument The Licensing Act 2003 
(Mandatory Licensing Conditions) Order 2014 

Ward(s) affected All

SUMMARY

To inform the Committee of forthcoming statutory changes, in relation to the Home Office 
Alcohol Strategy and in respect of modifications to the mandatory code of practice and 
subsequent licence conditions applicable to all alcohol licensed premises.

RECOMMENDATION

That the Licensing Committee note the information.

INFORMATION

Following discussions at the Licensing Committee meeting held on 15th January 2013 and 
subsequent response to the Home Office Alcohol Strategy consultation by the Licensing 
Authority, a statutory instrument has been drafted setting out control measures and revised 
mandatory conditions for all alcohol licensed premises.

To recap, on 23 March 2012 the Government launched its Alcohol Strategy with the 
[...]
ting provision about incidental non-commercial lotteries in section175 of the Licensing Act 
2003 (an incidental non-commercial lottery is defined in Part 1 of Schedule 11 to the Gambling 
Act 2005). 
 
This will therefore ensure that free alcohol (in sealed containers) can continue to be awarded as 
prizes in competitions and raffles in, for instance, community charity events, without being 
subject to a ban on below cost sales. 
 
Low strength drinks of 1.2% ABV or less 
 
There is currently no duty paid on alcoholic drinks of 1.2% ABV or less. Therefore, any drink 
that has a strength of 1.2% ABV or less will be exempt from the condition.   

Page 37



 12 

Under section 191(1)(a) of the Licensing Act 2003, the definition of alcohol does not include 
alcohol which is of a strength not exceeding 0.5% at the time of the sale or supply in question. 
 
 
 
 

Page 38



 13 

 

Section 3: Enforcement 
 
Responsibility for enforcement 
 
The ban will be enforced by local authorities including licensing authorities, Trading Standards 
and the police. 
 
It is recommended that enforcement officers only check the prices of heavily discounted alcohol 
products as these products are most likely to pose a risk of breaching the new mandatory 
condition. We do not expect enforcement officers to check the price of all alcohol products on 
the premises unless they feel it is appropriate to do so. 
 
Where necessary, enforcement officers may request a copy of the premises pricing lists and 
take away for analysis to compare against the duty plus VAT permitted prices. This will ensure 
that enforcement officers do not spend a substantial amount of time calculating the permitted 
prices of products on the premises where conditions may be challenging. 
 
Breach of the ban under the Mandatory Code of Practice 
 
Businesses are required by law to comply with the licensing conditions of the Mandatory Code.  
 
Failure to comply with the permitted price condition may be an offence u
[...]
9 of and paragraph 1 of Schedule 8 to 
the Finance (No. 3) Act 2010 (c. 33).  There are other amendments which are not relevant to this Order. 

Page 51



£4.00 

UK2014022012   02/2014   19585 

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/ukdsi/2014/9780111110034 

Page 52



CLASSIFICATION OF FILMS IN CINEMAS

Committee Licensing Committee

Officer Contact Stephanie Waterford, Residents Services

Papers with report none

Ward(s) affected All

SUMMARY

At the meeting of the Licensing Committee held in January 2014, Officers were instructed to 
research the regulatory powers in respect of film classifications. The information set out below 
outlines the powers in regulation and the powers available to the Council as the Licensing 
Authority.

RECOMMENDATION

That the Licensing Committee instructs Officers to begin working on a film classification 
policy and procedure for adoption by the Licensing Committee.

INFORMATION

The exhibition of films is licensed under the Licensing Act 2003. This includes Cinemas, 
Theatres and any other premises where films may be exhibited for profit. All film exhibitions are 
subject to a condition requiring restrictions on admission by children according to British Board 
of Film Classification (BBFC) film classifications.

Councils had provision to censor and classify films themselves in the early part of the 20th

Century; however, the BBFC was formed in 1912 to ensure a consistent approach to film 
classifications across the UK. 

Local Authorities do have powers to ignore the BBFC decision where they do not agree with the 
classification given. This rarely happens in practice and would very much depend on local 
circumstances. Film makers may also seek for their works to be classified by the Local Authority 
in the absence of a BBFC classification. A typical example of this would be an independent film 
maker screening works at a film festival.

The Secretary of State's Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, 
recommen
[...]
lowing circumstances:

where no classification body is specified in a premises licence the admission of children 
to premises exhibiting films must be restricted in accordance with any recommendation 
by that  authority; or
where it is decided to classify a film to restrict age for a particular film; or
where the licensing authority is requested to authorise the showing of an unclassified 
film, for which classification in respect of age will be required.

A policy should set out how the Licensing Service would administer these scenarios.

A policy on the classification of films should take into account the Guidance of the Secretary of 
State issued under section 182 of the Act. It should also take into account obligations under the 
Human Rights Act 1998 and any restrictions on material that can be shown under other 
legislation such as the Obscene Publications Act 1959 and the Copyright Design and Patents 
Act 1988.

In accordance with paragraph 10.31 of the Secretary of State's Guidance, the Council, via its 
policy should concern itself primarily with the protection of children from harm. It should not 
seek to use its powers to censor films, save where there is clear cause to believe that this is 
required to promote the licensing objectives.

The policy should clarify definitions of 'films' and 'children' and set out the exemptions to 
exhibition of films as specified in the Act.

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PULBIC AND PRESS

Licensing Committee - 17 April 2014
Page 54



A policy should also consider whether any additional delegations from the Licensing Committee 
to Sub-Committees (or officers) are necessary in order to administer film classification.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

The Licensing Act 2003
Section 182 Guidance under the Licensing Act 2003

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PULBIC AND PRESS

Licensing Committee - 17 April 2014
Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To Agree the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2014
	5 Amendment to Licensing Committee Delegations
	6 Personal Licences: Government response to the Consultation on 'Personal Licences; Enabling Targeted Local Alternatives'
	Item 6 - Appx 1 -1  Personal_Alcohol_Licences_consultation_response

	7 Home Office Alcohol Strategy
	Appendix 1 - Guidance - Item 7
	Appendix 2 - Draft SI - Item 7

	8 Classification of Films in Cinemas



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 

 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
17 April 2014 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Dominic Gilham (Chairman)  
David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman)  
Lynne Allen (Labour Lead)  
Mike Bull  
Josephine Barrett 
Peter Kemp  
Carol Melvin  
Brian Stead a 
Janet Gardner  
 
Also Present: 
Ian Wares, Acting Sgt, Metropolitan Police Service 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
 Stephanie Waterford, Licensing Services Manager   
Charlene Ellis, Licensing Officer 
Nicole Cameron, Legal Advisor 
Nadia Williams, Democratic Services Officer 
 

14. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies had been received from Councillor Judy kelly. 
 

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest notified. 
 

16. TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 JANUARY 2014  
(Agenda Item 3) 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2014 were agreed as a correct record. 
 

17. TO CONFIRM THAT ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PUBLIC  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items would be heard in Part 1. 
 

18. AMENDMENT TO LICENSING COMMITTEE DELEGATIONS  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 Officers introduced the report and advised that the Committee was being asked to 
amend the Licensing Act 2003 under the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 
2011, to delegate the power to suspend licences for non-payment of annual fees to the 



  

Deputy Chief Executive and Corporate Director of Residents Services . A function that 
was currently being undertaken by the Licensing Sub-Committees.  
 
Members indicated that initial reporting of the non-payment of fees to the Sub-
Committees was the right way forward, as it had proved very helpful in sending out the 
message that the Council took non-payment of fees very seriously, to businesses that 
failed to make payment. The Committee agreed that it would now be appropriate to 
delegate the function to officers and noted that the Act allowed for officers to report any 
concerns about specific licences, to a Sub-Committee for a decision.  
 
Resolved - That the Licensing Committee approved the delegated powers to the 
Deputy Chief Executive and Corporate Director of Residents Services to suspend 
licences for non-payment of annual fees.  
 

19. PERSONAL LICENCES: GOVERNMENT RESPONSE TO THE CONSULTATION ON 
'PERSONAL LICENCES; ENABLING TARGETED LOCAL ALTERNATIVES'  
(Agenda Item 6) 
 

 In introducing the report, officers asked the Committee to note the outcome of the 
Government's consultation on Personal Licence: Enabling Targeted Local Alternatives, 
which ended on 7 November 2013. The proposal was for Licensing Authorities to 
abolish the requirement to renew a personal licence every ten years and in enabling 
the Licensing Authorities to develop their own more targeted alternatives to the 
personal licence system.  
 
It was noted that the Government Response to the consultation outlined their decision 
not to proceed with the proposal to abolish personal licences, due to lack of support.  
 
Members noted and welcomed the outcome. 
 
Resolved  
 
The Committee noted the report on Personal Licences: Government response to 
the Consultation on 'Personal Licences; Enabling Targeted Local Alternatives'.  
 

20. HOME OFFICE ALCOHOL STRATEGY  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 Officers introduced the report and directed Members to note the statutory changes to 
the Home Office Alcohol Strategy in respect of modifications to the Mandatory Code of 
Practice, where businesses would be required by law, to comply with the licensing 
conditions of the Mandatory Code. It was noted that these changes were due to come 
into effect in May 2014. 
 
The Chairman asked officers to circulate confirmation to Members of the Committee 
once this came into effect in May 2014. 
 
Members welcomed the calculations attached to the report and noted that the 
calculations shown, appeared to have highlighted very low pricing and were therefore 
alarmed at the introduction of a minimum pricing. Officers advised that the introduction 
of  minimum pricing was aimed at all alcohol retailers that offered heavily discounted 
alcohol products, particularly at smaller retailers such as off licences, as they were 
more likely to be ultra competitive with their pricing, due to the competition in cluster 
areas.  
 



  

A Member suggested that enforcement officers should be given the authority to check 
invoices of purchase and questioned whether mandatory conditions would prevent 
supermarkets from discounting other free gifts. 
 
The Legal Advisor advised that supermarkets would be required to take all discounts 
into account and to also include them in the minimum pricing.   
 
A Member expressed concerns that some shops would resort to reducing their prices, if 
they found that the minimum pricing had highlighted that they had been selling at a 
higher price than the minimum price.  
 
The Committee discussed and expressed concerns at the increase in the number of off 
licence shops and the increasing number of grocery shops, which were now also 
selling alcohol. 
 
The Chairman added that officers would update the Committee on the effects of the 
statutory change in due course.   
 
Resolved - 
 

-  That the report on the Home Office Strategy be noted. 
- Requested officers to notify Committee Members when the modifications 

to the Mandatory Code of Practice came into effect. 
 

21. CLASSIFICATION OF FILMS IN CINEMAS  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 In introducing the report, officers advised that at the meeting of the Licensing 
Committee held on 14 January 2014, Members requested officers to research the 
regulatory powers for the classification of films (in relation to the deregulatory changes 
to entertainment licensing for community film exhibition).  The Committee was informed 
that details of the powers that were available to the Council, as the Licensing Authority 
under the Licensing Act 2003, were outlined in the report.  
 
During discussion, Members ascertained that films without a British Board of Film 
Classification (BBFC) would first need to be viewed by the Council in order to assess 
the classification before they could be shown in the community. To this end therefore, 
the Committee indicated that it would be in order for the Council to adopt the BBFC.  
 
Officers advised that in cases where the BBFC rating was considered to be 
inappropriate, these could be overridden by the Council and there were examples of 
local authorities that had done so. The Committee was informed however, that in order 
to classify a film for exhibition, local authorities were required to adopt a policy with a 
clear procedure in place and Hillingdon Council would need to develop such a policy.  
 
The Committee noted that whilst it would be impossible to monitor and control the films 
that people watched on the internet and in their own homes, there would need to be a 
balance between being a sensitive authority and the issue of safeguarding children. 
Officers added that all public showing of films would require a licence and once the 
policy was in place, Licensing Service would write to all licence holders to inform them 
of the introduction of the policy.  
 
The Legal Advisor advised that not all cinema showings and public non-classified 
showing would have to be classified by the Council; the policy would merely set out the 
procedure, should the Council be required to review a classification or classify a public 



  

showing.  
 
Resolved - That the Committee noted that officers would begin work on a film 
classification policy and procedure for consideration by the Licensing 
Committee.  
 

22. VOTE OF THANKS  (Agenda Item ) 

 On behalf of the Licensing Committee, the Chairman extended a vote of thanks to 
Councillors Josephine Barrett, Mike Bull and Peter Kemp for all the work they had done 
as Licensing and Licensing Sub-Committee Members and for Hillingdon residents, as 
they moved on to pastures new.  
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 10.00 am, closed at 11.48 am. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Nadia Williams on 01895 277655.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


